

PRESS RELEASE Nusantara Capital Authority Number: 022/sipers/hms-oikn/01/2024 January 19th, 2024

Prepare for the 79th Anniversary of Indonesian Independence Day, Ministry of State Secretary Inspects KIPP IKN Area

NUSANTARA - The Nusantara Capital Authority (NCA), along with the Ministry of Public Works and Housing (PUPR), the Agency for Pancasila Ideology Development (BPIP), the Presidential Security Force, Permanent Garrison I/Jakarta, and Kodam VI/Mulawarman, accompanied by the Ministry of State Secretary, inspected the Core Area of the Government Center (KIPP) IKN in preparation for the 79th Anniversary of the Independence of the Republic of Indonesia (RI) in Nusantara.

The ceremony will take place at the Presidential Palace field, located directly in front of the Presidential Palace and facing the national axis and the panoramic view of the entire city of IKN.

This on-site field inspection is intended to identify suitable locations for positioning facilities and infrastructure, the president, officials, ceremony participants, and TNI and Polri security.

"Tomorrow the ceremony will be here, today we are here. Around August later, it will be like this atmosphere," said Heru Budi Hartono, the Head of the Presidential Secretariat (Kasetpres), leading the inspection.

Not only the Presidential Palace field, but various areas of IKN were also inspected to support the smooth running of the ceremony for the 79th Anniversary of the Independence of Indonesia on August 17, 2024, this year. The Presidential Palace, Memorial Park, and Construction Worker Housing will be supporting venues during the upcoming ceremony.

The Secretary of the Nusantara, Achmad Jaka Santos Adiwijaya, expressed his support for the preparations for this year's Independence Day ceremony, "Because most of the employees of the NCA have moved before the implementation of August 17, 2024. We, as the organizers of the Special Capital Region Government of Nusantara, will fully support the smooth preparation and implementation of this year's Independence Day ceremony."

Also present were the Chair of the Task Force for the Implementation of Nusantara Infrastructure Development, Danis H. Sumadilaga; Deputy for Administration and Management of the Palace, Rika Kiswardani; Deputy for Control and Evaluation of BPIP, Rima Agristina; Deputy for Infrastructure and Facilities of the NCA, Silvia Halim; Expert Staff to the Head of the Cooperation and Creative Economy Division of the IKN Authority, Panji Himawan; Expert Staff to the Minister for Technology, Industry, and Environment at the Ministry of Public Works and Housing, Endra S. Atmawidjaja.

Nusantara Capital Authority Public Relations

Contact: halo@ikn.go.id_/humas@ikn.go.id

Website : ikn.go.id Instagram : instagram.com/ikn_id Facebook : facebook.com/iknindonesia1





Twitter: twitter.com/ikn_idYoutube: IKN Indonesia

#KotaDuniauntukSemua #Nusantara #IbuKotaNegara

Nusantara is the future Capital of Indonesia, as designated and regulated by Law Number 3 of 2022. It is located on the east coast of Kalimantan Island. Nusantara's area is nearly four times that of Jakarta, covering approximately 256,142 hectares of land and a marine area of 68,189 hectares. Nusantara will shift the development orientation to be Indonesia-centric and function to accelerate the country's economic transformation. The Nusantara Capital Authority (NCA) is the authority responsible for managing and regulating Nusantara. NCA is an institution equivalent to a ministry established by the Government of Indonesia, operating directly under the President of the Republic of Indonesia. NCA's duties include supporting the preparation, development, and relocation of the national capital to Nusantara."



Nusantara Capital Authority Mulawarman Street No. 99 Balikpapan, East Kalimantan - 76116



PRESS RELEASE

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION Source: Nusantara Capital Authority Public Relations





Nusantara Capital Authority Mulawarman Street No. 99 Balikpapan, East Kalimantan - 76116







Nusantara Capital Authority Mulawarman Street No. 99 Balikpapan, East Kalimantan - 76116